

No. 18-547

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MELISSA ELAINE KLEIN AND AARON WAYNE KLEIN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

OREGON BUREAU OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Oregon Court of Appeals*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
MICHAEL D. BERRY  
STEPHANIE N. TAUB  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 West Plano Pkwy.  
Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444  
kklukowski@firstliberty.org

C. BOYDEN GRAY  
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES R. CONDE  
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES  
801 17th St. NW, Suite 350  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 955-0620  
gustafson@boydengrayassociates.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

HERBERT G. GREY  
4800 SW Griffith Dr.  
Suite 320  
Beaverton, OR 97005  
(503) 641-4908  
Herb@greylaw.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle, Because The Kleins Sold Only Custom Wedding Cakes.....	3
II. The Lower Courts Are Divided On First Amendment Protection For Commercial Art .....	6
III. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Compelled Speech Precedents.....	8
IV. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Expressive Conduct Precedents .....	8
V. This Court Should Overrule <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> .....	10
VI. Lower Courts Are Truly Divided On The Application Of The Hybrid Rights Doctrine.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	3, 11
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 18-12 (S. Ct. Jan. 22, 2019).....	3, 10
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	2, 9

<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Util. Comm'n,</i> 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	8
<i>Shepp v. Shepp,</i> 906 A.2d 1165 (Pa. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Texas v. Johnson,</i> 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	2, 9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard,</i> 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	2, 8, 9
